the Prior Owner Period. Therefore, the amounts presented for the year ended December 31, 2014 may not be comparable to future periods.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of our European Real Estate Business are not necessarily indicative of what our financial
condition or results of operations would have been for the periods presented, nor are they representative of the future financial condition or results of
operations of NorthStar Europe. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of our European Real Estate Business should be read in
conjunction with the audited combined financial statements and the notes thereto of the NorthStar Europe Predecessor and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” both of which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

7

Table of Contents

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations of our European Real Estate Business for the six months
ended June 30, 2015 and year ended December 31, 2014 (dollars in thousands, except share and per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
NorthStar Europe

Predecessor(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2) Other Pro Forma(3)

Revenues
Rental and escalation income $ 4,753 $ 73,816 $ — $ 78,569
Other revenues 1 1,965 — 1,966
Total revenues 4,754 75,781 — 80,535
Expenses
Management fee, related party — — 7,000 (4) 7,000
Operating expenses 1,770 14,927 — 16,697
Interest expense 1,523 16,674 10,907 (5) 29,104
Equity- based compensation expense — — 3,707 (8) 3,707
Other general and administrative expenses 1,358 — — 1,358
Depreciation and amortization 1,814 37,030 — 38,844
Other expenses — 3,756 — 3,756
Total expenses 6,465 72,387 21,614 100,466
Other income (loss)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other 41 — — 41
Realized gain (loss) on investments and other (14) — — (14)
Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense) (1,684) 3,394 (21,614) (19,904)
Income tax benefit (expense)(2)(vii) 107 (287) 1,864 1,684
Net income (loss) (1,577) 3,107 (19,750) (18,220)
Net (income) loss attributable to non- controlling interests 21 — 118 (9) 139
Net income (loss) attributable to NorthStar Europe $ (1,556) $ 3,107 $ (19,632) $ (18,081)
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.33)
Diluted $ (0.33)
Weighted average number of shares:(6)

Basic 55,147,328
Diluted 55,507,470

8

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2014
NorthStar Europe

Predecessor(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2) Other Pro Forma(3)

Revenues
Rental and escalation income $ 9,884 $ 163,822 $ — $ 173,706
Other revenues 1,329 6,806 — 8,135
Total revenues 11,213 170,628 — 181,841
Expenses
Management fee, related party — — 14,000 (4) 14,000
Operating expenses 4,294 31,488 — 35,782
Transaction costs 4,198 — (4,198) (7) —
Interest expense 3,651 31,724 21,446 (5) 56,821
Equity- based compensation expense — — 4,977 (8) 4,977
Other general and administrative expenses 5,883 — — 5,883
Depreciation and amortization 3,382 83,312 394 87,088
Other expenses — 7,717 — 7,717
Total expenses 21,408 154,241 36,619 212,268
Other income (loss)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other 1,900 — — 1,900
Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense) (8,295) 16,387 (36,619) (28,527)
Income tax benefit (expense)(2)(vii) — (1,386) 3,800 2,414
Net income (loss) (8,295) 15,001 (32,819) (26,113)
Net (income) loss attributable to non- controlling interests 276 — 455 (9) 731
Net income (loss) attributable to NorthStar Europe $ (8,019) $ 15,001 $ (32,364) $ (25,382)
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.78)
Diluted $ (0.78)
Weighted average number of shares:(6)

Basic 32,678,628
Diluted 32,998,409

9

Table of Contents

The following table presents our unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of our European Real Estate Business as of June 30, 2015 (dollars in
thousands):

NorthStar Europe
Predecessor

Pro Forma
Adjustments(10) Other Pro Forma(3)

Assets
Cash $ 3,265 $ 14,662 $ 250,000 (12) $ 267,927
Restricted cash 6,106 — — 6,106
Operating real estate, net 54,985 2,156,907 — 2,211,892
Receivables 1,031 — — 1,031
Unbilled rent receivable, net 694 — — 694
Derivative assets, at fair value 1,134 30,315 — 31,449
Deferred costs and intangible assets, net 35,232 225,112 9,014 (11) 269,358
Other assets 2,245 572 — 2,817
Total assets $ 104,692 $ 2,427,568 $ 259,014 $ 2,791,274

Liabilities
Mortgage and other notes payable $ 78,585 $ 1,439,869 $ — $ 1,518,454
Senior notes — — 340,000 (11) 340,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 824 — — 824
Other liabilities 2,706 42,150 — 44,856
Total liabilities 82,115 1,482,019 340,000 1,904,134
Equity
Equity 21,439 943,972 (80,986) (11)(12)(13) 884,425
Allocation to non- controlling interests — — (8,677) (9) (8,677)
NorthStar Europe equity 21,439 943,972 (89,663) 875,748
Non- controlling interests 1,138 1,577 8,677 (9) 11,392
Total equity 22,577 945,549 (80,986) 887,140
Total liabilities and equity $ 104,692 $ 2,427,568 $ 259,014 $ 2,791,274
__________________
(1)The year ended December 31, 2014 includes the Prior Owner Period from January 1, 2014 through September 15, 2014 and NorthStar Owner Period from September

16, 2014 through December 31, 2014. The six months ended June 30, 2015 represents the NorthStar Owner Period. NorthStar Predecessor includes allocation of
general and administrative expenses, including operating expenses such as corporate overhead, based on the expectation that NorthStar Europe and NorthStar
Realty’s general and administrative expenses would represent approximately 20% of the aggregate general and administrative expenses of NorthStar Europe,

[…]

Table of Contents

(9) Represents an adjustment on the pro forma combined balance sheet to establish non- controlling interests related to the holders of LTIP Units in the operating
partnership of NorthStar Realty, or NorthStar Realty OP, structured as profits interests, that will be entitled to one common unit in our operating partnership,
NorthStar Realty Europe Limited Partnership, or our Operating Partnership, for every six LTIP Units in NorthStar Realty OP. Additionally, the combined
statements of operations includes an allocation for net income (loss) attributable to such non- controlling interests. The LTIP Unit holders’ interest in NorthStar OP
was approximately 1% for the periods presented. In addition, the year ended December 31, 2014 includes a pro forma adjustment related to the non- controlling
interest holder in NorthStar Europe Predecessor during the Prior Owner Period.

(10) The following summarizes   adjustments related to our New European Investments for the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2015
(dollars in thousands):

As of June 30, 2015(i)(ii)

SEB Portfolio
Internos
Portfolio IVG Portfolio Deka Portfolio Trianon Tower  Total

Assets
Cash $ 3,831 $ — $ 10,831 $ — $ — $ 14,662
Operating real estate, net(iii) 1,131,061 190,327 185,315 84,623 565,581 2,156,907
Derivative assets, at fair value 8,015 — — — 22,300 30,315
Deferred costs and intangible assets, net 135,522 18,534 13,371 7,246 50,439 225,112
Other assets — — — — 572 572
Total assets $ 1,278,429 $ 208,861 $ 209,517 $ 91,869 $ 638,892 $ 2,427,568

Liabilities
Mortgage and other notes payable $ 826,459 $ 101,315 $ 94,066 $ 51,914 $ 366,115 $ 1,439,869
Other liabilities 24,063 525 3,384 — 14,178 42,150
Total liabilities 850,522 101,840 97,450 51,914 380,293 1,482,019
Equity
NorthStar Europe equity 427,794 107,021 112,067 39,955 257,135 943,972
Non- controlling interests(iv) 113 — — — 1,464 1,577
Total equity 427,907 107,021 112,067 39,955 258,599 945,549
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,278,429 $ 208,861 $ 209,517 $ 91,869 $ 638,892 $ 2,427,568
_____________________________
(i)Represents the preliminary purchase price allocation for each of the properties that comprise our New European Investments. The purchase price allocation is a

preliminary estimate and may be adjusted within one year of the acquisition in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The purchase price of each portfolio represents the fair
value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The pro forma balance sheet includes an adjustment for transaction costs.

(ii)Our New European Investments are predominantly denominated in Euro and GBP. The initial purchase price allocation is translated based on the exchange rate to

[…]

the Prior Owner Period. Therefore, the amounts presented for the year ended December 31, 2014 may not be comparable to future periods.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of our European Real Estate Business are not necessarily indicative of what our financial
condition or results of operations would have been for the periods presented, nor are they representative of the future financial condition or results of
operations of NorthStar Europe. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of our European Real Estate Business should be read in
conjunction with the audited combined financial statements and the notes thereto of the NorthStar Europe Predecessor and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” both of which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

71

Table of Contents

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations of our European Real Estate Business for the six months
ended June 30, 2015 and year ended December 31, 2014 (dollars in thousands, except share and per share data):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
NorthStar Europe

Predecessor(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2) Other Pro Forma(3)

Revenues
Rental and escalation income $ 4,753 $ 73,816 $ — $ 78,569
Other revenues 1 1,965 — 1,966
Total revenues 4,754 75,781 — 80,535
Expenses
Management fee, related party — — 7,000 (4) 7,000
Operating expenses 1,770 14,927 — 16,697
Interest expense 1,523 16,674 10,907 (5) 29,104
Equity- based compensation expense — — 3,707 (8) 3,707
Other general and administrative expenses 1,358 — — 1,358
Depreciation and amortization 1,814 37,030 — 38,844
Other expenses — 3,756 — 3,756
Total expenses 6,465 72,387 21,614 100,466
Other income (loss)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other 41 — — 41
Realized gain (loss) on investments and other (14) — — (14)
Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense) (1,684) 3,394 (21,614) (19,904)
Income tax benefit (expense)(2)(vii) 107 (287) 1,864 1,684
Net income (loss) (1,577) 3,107 (19,750) (18,220)
Net (income) loss attributable to non- controlling interests 21 — 118 (9) 139
Net income (loss) attributable to NorthStar Europe $ (1,556) $ 3,107 $ (19,632) $ (18,081)
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.33)
Diluted $ (0.33)
Weighted average number of shares:(6)

Basic 55,147,328
Diluted 55,507,470

72

Table of Contents

Year ended December 31, 2014
NorthStar Europe

Predecessor(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2) Other Pro Forma(3)

Revenues
Rental and escalation income $ 9,884 $ 163,822 $ — $ 173,706
Other revenues 1,329 6,806 — 8,135
Total revenues 11,213 170,628 — 181,841
Expenses
Management fee, related party — — 14,000 (4) 14,000
Operating expenses 4,294 31,488 — 35,782
Transaction costs 4,198 — (4,198) (7) —
Interest expense 3,651 31,724 21,446 (5) 56,821
Equity- based compensation expense — — 4,977 (8) 4,977
Other general and administrative expenses 5,883 — — 5,883
Depreciation and amortization 3,382 83,312 394 87,088
Other expenses — 7,717 — 7,717
Total expenses 21,408 154,241 36,619 212,268
Other income (loss)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other 1,900 — — 1,900
Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense) (8,295) 16,387 (36,619) (28,527)
Income tax benefit (expense)(2)(vii) — (1,386) 3,800 2,414
Net income (loss) (8,295) 15,001 (32,819) (26,113)
Net (income) loss attributable to non- controlling interests 276 — 455 (9) 731
Net income (loss) attributable to NorthStar Europe $ (8,019) $ 15,001 $ (32,364) $ (25,382)
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.78)
Diluted $ (0.78)
Weighted average number of shares:(6)

Basic 32,678,628
Diluted 32,998,409

73

Table of Contents

The following table presents our unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of our European Real Estate Business as of June 30, 2015 (dollars in
thousands):

NorthStar Europe
Predecessor

Pro Forma
Adjustments(10) Other Pro Forma(3)

Assets
Cash $ 3,265 $ 14,662 $ 250,000 (12) $ 267,927
Restricted cash 6,106 — — 6,106
Operating real estate, net 54,985 2,156,907 — 2,211,892
Receivables 1,031 — — 1,031
Unbilled rent receivable, net 694 — — 694
Derivative assets, at fair value 1,134 30,315 — 31,449
Deferred costs and intangible assets, net 35,232 225,112 9,014 (11) 269,358
Other assets 2,245 572 — 2,817
Total assets $ 104,692 $ 2,427,568 $ 259,014 $ 2,791,274

Liabilities
Mortgage and other notes payable $ 78,585 $ 1,439,869 $ — $ 1,518,454
Senior notes — — 340,000 (11) 340,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 824 — — 824
Other liabilities 2,706 42,150 — 44,856
Total liabilities 82,115 1,482,019 340,000 1,904,134
Equity
Equity 21,439 943,972 (80,986) (11)(12)(13) 884,425
Allocation to non- controlling interests — — (8,677) (9) (8,677)
NorthStar Europe equity 21,439 943,972 (89,663) 875,748
Non- controlling interests 1,138 1,577 8,677 (9) 11,392
Total equity 22,577 945,549 (80,986) 887,140
Total liabilities and equity $ 104,692 $ 2,427,568 $ 259,014 $ 2,791,274
__________________
(1)The year ended December 31, 2014 includes the Prior Owner Period from January 1, 2014 through September 15, 2014 and NorthStar Owner Period from September

16, 2014 through December 31, 2014. The six months ended June 30, 2015 represents the NorthStar Owner Period. NorthStar Predecessor includes allocation of
general and administrative expenses, including operating expenses such as corporate overhead, based on the expectation that NorthStar Europe and NorthStar
Realty’s general and administrative expenses would represent approximately 20% of the aggregate general and administrative expenses of NorthStar Europe,

[…]

award of NorthStar Europe for every six awards of NorthStar Realty (refer to “Executive Compensation—Outstanding NorthStar Realty Awards”).

76

Table of Contents

(9) Represents an adjustment on the pro forma combined balance sheet to establish non- controlling interests related to the holders of LTIP Units in NorthStar
Realty OP, structured as profits interests, that will be entitled to one common unit in our Operating Partnership for every six LTIP Units in NorthStar Realty
OP. Additionally, the combined statements of operations includes an allocation for net income (loss) attributable to such non- controlling interests. The
LTIP Unit holders’ interest in NorthStar OP was approximately 1% for the periods presented. In addition, the year ended December 31, 2014 includes a pro
forma adjustment related to the non- controlling interest holder in NorthStar Europe Predecessor during the Prior Owner Period.

(10)The following summarizes   adjustments related to our New European Investments for the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 (dollars
in thousands):

As of June 30, 2015(i)(ii)

SEB Portfolio Internos Portfolio IVG Portfolio Deka Portfolio Trianon Tower  Total
Assets
Cash $ 3,831 $ — $ 10,831 $ — $ — $ 14,662
Operating real
estate, net(iii) 1,131,061 190,327 185,315 84,623 565,581 2,156,907
Derivative
assets, at fair
value 8,015 — — — 22,300 30,315
Deferred costs
and intangible
assets, net 135,522 18,534 13,371 7,246 50,439 225,112
Other assets — — — — 572 572
Total assets $ 1,278,429 $ 208,861 $ 209,517 $ 91,869 $ 638,892 $ 2,427,568

Liabilities
Mortgage and
other notes
payable $ 826,459 $ 101,315 $ 94,066 $ 51,914 $ 366,115 $ 1,439,869
Other liabilities 24,063 525 3,384 — 14,178 42,150
Total
liabilities 850,522 101,840 97,450 51,914 380,293 1,482,019
Equity
NorthStar
Europe equity 427,794 107,021 112,067 39,955 257,135 943,972
Non-
controlling
interests(iv) 113 — — — 1,464 1,577
Total equity 427,907 107,021 112,067 39,955 258,599 945,549
Total
liabilities and
equity $ 1,278,429 $ 208,861 $ 209,517 $ 91,869 $ 638,892 $ 2,427,568
_____________________________
(i)Represents the preliminary purchase price allocation for each of the properties that comprise our New European Investments. The purchase price allocation is a

preliminary estimate and may be adjusted within one year of the acquisition in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The purchase price of each portfolio represents the fair
value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The pro forma balance sheet includes an adjustment for transaction costs.

(ii)Our New European Investments are predominantly denominated in Euro and GBP. The initial purchase price allocation is translated based on the exchange rate to

[…]

costs are non- recurring in nature and are therefore not included in the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations. Rather, transaction costs
represent a capital contribution and reduction of equity as a result of the expense with a net effect to equity of zero.

77

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION TABLE
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2015: (i) on a historical basis of NorthStar Europe Predecessor; and (ii) on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the pro forma adjustments included in our unaudited pro forma combined financial information included elsewhere in
this prospectus. The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our capitalization would have been had the Distribution been completed
as of June 30, 2015. In addition, this information is not indicative of our future capitalization.
The following table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Selected Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”
and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus (dollars in
thousands):

NorthStar Europe Predecessor
Pro Forma Prior to the

Distribution As Adjusted
Liabilities $ 82,115 $ 1,822,019 $ 1,904,134
Equity
NorthStar Europe equity 21,439 854,309 875,748
Non- controlling interests 1,138 10,254 11,392
Total equity 22,577 864,563 887,140
Total liabilities and equity $ 104,692 $ 2,686,582 $ 2,791,274

78

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

We describe in this prospectus our European Real Estate Business, which includes the NorthStar Europe Predecessor and our New European
Investments, to be contributed to NorthStar Europe by NorthStar Realty as if the European Spin- off  has already occurred. However, NorthStar
Europe is a newly- formed entity that will not have conducted any separate operations prior to the European Spin- off . The financial results of the
NorthStar Europe Predecessor or of our New European Investments operated as part of NorthStar Realty may not be indicative of NorthStar Europe’s